

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<u>AMERICAN VANGUARD CORPORATION,</u>)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
<u>LISA P. JACKSON, et al.</u>)
)
Defendants.)

Case No. 1:10-cv-01459

PLAINTIFF’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Barry M. Hartman (D.C. Bar #291617)
Christopher R. Tate (D.C. Bar #989033)
Christopher Nestor*

K&L GATES LLP
1601 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-1600
Phone: 202.778.9000

17 North Second Street, 18th Floor*
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1507
Phone: 717.231.4500

Of Counsel:

Lisa M. Campbell (D.C. Bar #414369)
Timothy D. Backstrom (D.C. Bar #288316)
Bergeson & Campbell, P.C.
1203 Nineteenth Street, NW
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20036-2401
Phone: 202.557.3800

October 15, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iv

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. REGULATORY BACKGROUND AND UNDISPUTED FACTS 3

 A. Regulatory Background. 3

 1. Registration. 3

 2. Confidential Statement of Formula. 4

 3. Amended Registration..... 4

 4. Reregistration. 5

 5. Submission of Additional Factual Information by Registrants..... 5

 6. Cancellation and Suspension of Registrations. 6

 7. Enforcement Actions..... 8

 a. Violations. 8

 b. Civil and Criminal Penalties. 8

 c. Stop Sale, Use, or Removal Orders..... 9

 B. Undisputed Facts..... 9

III. ARGUMENT 14

 A. The SSURO Violates FIFRA Because It Revokes the Registration Without Following the Protections Afforded AMVAC by FIFRA Section 6..... 15

 B. The SSURO Effectively Revokes AMVAC’s Validly-Issued Registration, Which Permits It to Distribute and Sell Its PCNB Product Containing Impurity X But Without Identifying Impurity X in the Confidential Statement of Formula. 18

 C. By Effectively Revoking AMVAC’s Registration Without Any Prior Notice or Opportunity to Demonstrate or Achieve Compliance, EPA Has Violated Section 558 of the Administrative Procedure Act..... 21

D.	EPA Violated AMVAC’s Fifth Amendment Due Process Rights by Revoking the Registration Without Prior Notice and an Opportunity to Be Heard.	24
1.	AMVAC’s Registration is a Constitutionally-protected property interest.	25
2.	EPA alleges no danger or harm to justify ignoring pre-deprivation constitutional protections.	26
3.	There is a substantial risk of erroneous deprivation because of the demonstrable legal and factual defects upon which the SSURO is based.	27
E.	As a Matter of Law, the Court Should Vacate the Order and Remand to the Agency Because EPA Has Failed to Offer a Contemporaneous Administrative Record for the SSURO.	27
1.	Judicial review of the SSURO must be based on a proper contemporaneous record.	27
2.	EPA’s “certified” record is defective as a matter of law because it was not made contemporaneously with the SSURO.	29
F.	Even If the So-Called “Record” Offered by EPA Is Not Defective as a Matter of Law, It Is Both Over-Inclusive and Under-Inclusive.	32
G.	The “Record” Certified by EPA Demonstrates That the SSURO Is Arbitrary, Capricious and Not in Accordance With Law.	34
1.	Standard of review.	34
2.	EPA failed to make the threshold determination of toxicological significance as expressly required by the applicable regulation.	36
3.	EPA cannot, as a matter of law, rely upon a 1988 regulatory preamble as its “determination” that Impurity X is of toxicological significance. ...	38
4.	EPA failed to consider AMVAC’s 1993 6(a)(2) submission and the agency’s own preliminary evaluation of that submission, rendering the SSURO arbitrary and capricious.	41
5.	There was no violation of FIFRA to support the issuance of the SSURO.	42
6.	Issuance of a SSURO was contrary to law.	42
IV.	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ad hoc Metals Coal. v. Whitman, 227 F. Supp. 2d 134 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 30, 33, 34, 36

Air North America v. Dept. of Transp., 937 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 22

Alaska Prof'l Hunters Ass'n, Inc. v. FAA, 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 39

Am. Bioscience v. Thompson, 243 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 28

Am. Petroleum Institute v. Johnson, 541 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2008) 28, 33, 36, 40

Anchustegui v. Dep't of Agric., 257 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001) 23

Ass'n of Data Processing v. Bd. of Governors, 745 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 36

Ass'n of Am. R.R. v. Dep't of Transp., 198 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 40

Atlantic Richfield Co. v. United States, 774 F.2d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 22

BB&L, Inc. v. NLRB, 52 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 42

Barry v. Barchi, 443 U.S. 55 (1979) 25

Bell v. Burson, 402 U.S. 535 (1971) 26

The Blackwell College of Business v. Attorney General, 454 F.2d 928 (D.C. Cir. 1971) 22, 23

Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972) 24

Boddie v. Connecticut, 401 U.S. 371 (1971)..... 24

Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States, 371 U.S. 156 (1962) 35, 36

Camp v. Pitts, 411 U.S. 138 (1973) 29, 31, 33

Capital Produce Co., Inc. v. United States, 930 F.2d 1077 (4th Cir. 1991) 23

Carlton v. Babbitt, 26 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 1998) 32, 33, 36, 42

Cassell v. FCC, 154 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 43

Chemical Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA, 28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 35

Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA, 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 18

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 28, 30, 31, 33, 36

Clark-Cowlitz Joint Operating Agency v. FERC, 826 F.2d 1074 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 43

Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Lujan, 908 F.2d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 28

Consumer Fed’n of America and Public Citizen v. United States Dep’t of Health and Human Services, 83 F.3d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 33

Dixon v. Love, 431 U.S. 105 (1975)..... 26, 27

Envtl. Defense Fund, Inc. v. Costle, 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 29, 33

Envtl. Defense Fund, Inc. v. EPA, 465 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1972) 43

Envtl. Defense Fund, Inc. v. Ruckelshaus, 439 F.2d 584 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... 17, 43

Epilepsy Found. of Northeast Ohio v. NLRB, 268 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 43

Flav-O-Rich, Inc. v. NLRB, 531 F.2d 358 (6th Cir. 1976)..... 29

Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion, 470 U.S. 729 (1985) 31

Fund for Animals v. Williams, 391 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2005) 28, 29, 33

Gallagher & Ascher Co. v. Simon, 687 F.2d 1067 (7th Cir. 1982)..... 22

Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970)..... 24

General Electric Co. v. EPA, 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 37

General Electric Co. v. EPA, 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 39

Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC, 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970) 41

IMS v. Alvarez, 129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 28

Indus. Safety Equip. Ass’n v. EPA, 837 F.2d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 25

Jack Wood Const. Co. v. United States Dep’t of Transp., 12 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 32

James Madison, Ltd. v. Ludwig, 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 29

Jicarilla Apache Nation v. United States Dep’t of Interior, 613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 40, 41

Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath, 341 U.S. 123 (1951)..... 24

Kent County v. EPA, 963 F.2d 391 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 34

Louisiana Ass’n of Indep. Producers & Royalty Owners v. FERC, 958 F.2d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 32

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 24, 25, 26

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 35, 40, 42

Nat’l Coal. Against the Misuse of Pesticides v. Thomas, 809 F.2d 875 (D.C. Cir 1987) 30

Nat’l Family Planning and Reproductive Health Ass’n v. Sullivan, 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 39

Nat’l Gypsum Co. v. EPA, 968 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 35

Natural Res. Defense Council v. EPA, 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 35

Natural Res. Defense Council v. EPA, 902 F.2d 962 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 34

Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. SEC, 873 F.2d 325 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 31

Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena L.P., 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 40

Penobscot Indian Nation v. United States Dep’t of Housing and Urban Dev., 539 F. Supp. 2d 40(D.D.C. 2008)..... 39

The Pillsbury Co. v. United States, 18 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1998) 23

Reckitt Benckiser, Inc. v. EPA, 613 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 18, 21

Richardson v. Town of Eastover, 922 F.2d 1152 (4th Cir. 1991) 25

Satellite Broad. Co., Inc. v. FCC, 824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 37

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 332 U.S. 194 (1974) 35

Southwest Center for Biological Diversity v. United States Forest Service, 100 F.3d 1443 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 29

United States v. Chrysler Corp., 158 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 37

United States v. Morgan, 298 U.S. 468 (1936)..... 30

VanderMolen v. Stetson, 571 F.2d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 19

Walter O. Boswell Mem’l Hosp. v. Heckler, 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 28, 32, 33

Washington Toxics Coal. v. EPA, No. C01-132C, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27654 (W.D. Wash. July 2, 2002)..... 21

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 136, et seq..... passim

5 U.S.C. § 551(8). 21

5 U.S.C. § 551(1). 22

5 U.S.C. § 553. 38

5 U.S.C. § 554. 7

5 U.S.C. § 558. 44

5 U.S.C. § 558(c)..... 21, 22, 23

5 U.S.C. § 706. 28

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 34

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 152.43 (a)..... 4

40 C.F.R. § 152.44(a)..... 4, 5

40 C.F.R. § 152.50(f)(3)..... 6, 19

40 C.F.R. § 152.100(a)..... 5

40 C.F.R. § 152.112 5

40 C.F.R. § 152.112(f) 8

40 C.F.R. Part 158..... 3

40 C.F.R. Part 158, Subpart D..... 6, 36

40 C.F.R. § 158.32(e)..... 6, 19

40 C.F.R. § 158.320 4

40 C.F.R. § 158.320(c)..... passim

40 C.F.R. § 158.320(d)..... 4, 10

40 C.F.R. § 159.152(c)..... 6, 19

40 C.F.R. Part 164..... 7

Other Authorities

EPA Pesticide Registrant Reporting Requirements, 43 Fed. Reg. 37611 (Aug. 23, 1978) 6

EPA Enforcement Policy Regarding Failures to Report Information Under 6(a)(2) of FIFRA, 44 Fed. Reg. 40716 (July 12, 1979)..... 6

EPA Pesticide Registration and Classification Procedures, Proposed Rule, 49 Fed. Reg. 37916 (Sept. 26, 1984) 39

EPA Reporting Requirements for Risk/Benefit Information, 50 Fed. Reg. 38115 (Sept. 20, 1985) 6

EPA Pesticide Registration Procedures, Pesticide Data Requirements, Final Rule, 53 Fed. Reg. 15952 (May 4, 1988) 19, 38

EPA Pesticides; Data Requirements for Conventional Chemicals Part II, Final Rule, 72 Fed. Reg. 60934 (Oct. 26, 2007) 14, 19

61 Stat. 165 (1947) (Formerly FIFRA § 2(u)) 16

61 Stat. 166 (1947) (Formerly FIFRA § 3(a))..... 16

61 Stat. 168 (1947) (Formerly FIFRA § 4(c))..... 16

H.R. Rep. No. 88-1125, 88th Cong., 2d Sess. 4 (1964), *reprinted in* 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2166..... 17

109 Cong. Rec. 20079 (1964) 17

1947 Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act 22

Administrative Procedure Act: Legislative History, S. Doc. No. 248, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. 35 (1946) 22
